

SESSIONS CASE NO.06 OF 2024
CNR-WBCS01-000118-2024
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.02 dated 12.02.2024

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed by the Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADCS, Kolkata praying for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person with a further prayer to submit a report in this regard.

Copy served as per endorsement.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with photocopies of letter addressing to the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Kolkata and forwarding letter of the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home and a petitioner's petition of the accused person namely Alfaz Sekh, Ld. Counsel submits that the accused person has claimed through Jail petition addressing to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Kolkata that he was a juvenile at the date of commission of the alleged crime and therefore it is prayed for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person with a further prayer to submit a report in this regard.

Let the same be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. **13.02.2024** for hearing of the petition dated 12.12.2024 filed today on behalf of accused person praying for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person in presence of both sides.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

