

SESSIONS CASE NO.06 OF 2024  
CNR-WBCS01-000118-2024  
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.04 dated 21.02.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person, hearing of the petition dated 12.12.2024 filed on behalf of accused person praying for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person in presence of both sides and further order.

The accused person namely Alfaz Sekh is produced before this Court from J.C.

Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADCS, Kolkata for the sole accused person is present by filing hazira along with a copy of Assignment No.530/LADCS-KOL/2023 dated 13.02.2024.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

The petition dated 12.12.2024 filed on behalf of accused person praying for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person submits that the accused person has claimed through Jail petition addressing to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Kolkata that he was a juvenile at the time of alleged commission of the crime and therefore Ld. Counsel for the accused person prays for a direction upon the Investigating Officer of this case to inquire in the matter of Juvenility of the accused person.

Ld. P.P. submits that no age proof documents in respect of the accused person namely Alfaz Sekh is lying with the C.D. and no such documents to prove the age of the accused person was seized from the possession of the accused person by the I.O. of this case and therefore Ld. P.P. prays for a necessary direction upon the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home to take necessary steps to conduct the ossification test of the accused person to ascertain the age of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Prior to passing any order, let a report be called for from the I.O. of this case with regard to age of the accused person as on the date of incident i.e.08.11.2023.

The I.O. shall take all necessary steps for collecting documents by visiting the school of the accused person to ascertain the age of the accused person and submit the report

Fix **20.03.2024** for production of the accused person, submission of report by the I.O. of this case and further order.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through concerned O/C for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

